CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS
City Council Meeting
Monday, March 1, 2021
Five Points Washington Banquet Room at 6:30 P.M.

Call to Order Mayor Manier called the regular meeting of Monday, March 1, 2021 to order at 6:30
p.m. in a banquet room at Five Points, Washington providing remote listening access

Roll Call Present and answering roll call were Aldermen Adams, Blundy, Brownfield, Butler,
Cobb, Dingledine, and Stevens

Also Present City Administrator Ray Forsythe, City Engineer Dennis Carr, Public Works Director
Kevin Schone, P & D Director Jon Oliphant, Police Chief Mike McCoy, Fire Chief Brett

Brown, and former City Clerk Pat Brown

Present Remotely Finance Director Joanie Baxter, City Treasurer Ellen Dingledine, and Matt DelLand from
Enterprise Leasing

Absent Alderman Yoder

Pledge of Allegiance All present stood for the Pledge of Allegiance

Agenda Review The Agenda was reviewed and stood as presented
Approve Consent Mayor Manier presented the Consent Agenda for approval of the following items:
Agenda a.) Approval of minutes of February 15, 2021 Regular Council meeting

b.) Approval of Monthly Reports as of January 31, 2021
Alderman Cobb moved and Alderman Adams seconded to accept the Consent Agenda

On roll call on the motion to approve was:
Ayes: 7 Adams, Blundy, Brownfield, Butler, Cobb, Dingledine, Stevens

Nays: O
Motion declared carried.

Announcements and  None at this time
Proclamations

Audience Comments  Bob and Allison Montgomery shared a request for the streetlight above their property
to be realigned over the road, as to not affect the growing cycle of their crops. A copy
of their full request is included and made part of these minutes.

Christina Norris addressed Council to bring awareness to transportation issues for
disabled adults, elderly and bike safety concerns. She explained that transportation is
a basic life necessity needed for healthcare, food, employment and independence. She
shared that she is personally affected by this issue. She noted that if a person needs to
bike, they may be limited to their distance due to their physical ability. She also shared
that she has seen her son almost hit while riding his bike to school due drivers not
paying attention. She has notified police of this issue. Ms. Norris explained that she
created a petition in 2019 but hasn’t received feedback. She stated that every city
around Washington has something for disabled adults but we don’t. She shared the
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Standing Committee:

Finance & Personnel
Committee

Standing Committee:

Public Safety
Committee

Standing Committee:

Public Works
Committee

option of using CityLift but there is no funding or a contract for it. Another option is
WecCare but they only transport to rural areas and CityLink which is a public bus
system but it is not equipped to help disabled adults. Ms. Norris asked that the City
arrange talks with CityLift and continue this consideration.

Chairman Daniel Cobb, Finance and Personnel Committee, reported none at this time.

Chairman Brian Butler, Public Safety Committee, reported none at this time.

Chairman Mike Brownfield, Public Works Committee introduced Public Works
Director, Kevin Schone to provide updates about the Gillman Sump Collection project.
Mr. Schone shared that the City budgeted for two sump locations on Gillman. He
stated that the project was completed in late 2020 with good results. Mr. Schone
shared that they had also requested pricing on the center section of Gillman which
was less concerning than the other two sections but still needed the Sump
consideration. Mr. Schone noted that there is unused funds that could be used to
complete this project. He noted that G.A. Rich was the lowest bidder at $74,952 and
they assured they could complete the project by April 30, 2021 if approved.

Alderman Dingledine moved and Alderman Butler seconded to approve

On roll call on the motion to approve was:

Ayes: 6 Adams, Blundy, Brownfield, Butler, Dingledine, Stevens

Nays: O

Abstain: 1 Cobb, resides in the specified area and will be directly affected by this
project.

Motion declared carried.

Chairman Brownfield, introduced Mr. Schone to provide updates about the Public
Works Department Budget Requests. Mr. Schone shared an overview of project
considerations for the Street Department, Stormwater Department, Water Treatment
Department, Waste Water Department, Distributions and Collections Department,
Fleet Maintenance, Equipment Considerations, Building Maintenance, Staff
Considerations. Alderman Brownfield shared that the asphalt paver is a big-ticket item
that could pay for itself. Alderman Adams noted that Mr. Schone put in a lot of detail
into his report and appreciated it. Alderman Dingledine shared his favor of the budget.
City Administrator Ray Forsythe shared that many of the details in the Public Works
Budget Requests are also shared in the Budget Review that will be presented by
Finance Director Baxter later in the meeting. Alderman Cobb acknowledged the effort
put into the Budget Requests and asked about the 16-year payback of the asphalt
paver. He noted that the equipment is approximately $200,000 and asked to clarify
what we are spending a year to rent it. Mr. Schone provided that the City pays
$12,500 per year. He explained that a lease option is not financially reasonable. He
also noted that we rent a paver for a month and we hope there isn’t rain during that
time. He also shared that the City could complete projects that might not normally be
addressed for several years. Alderman Cobb noted that he has received positive
feedback for some of the projects completed with the use of a paver. Alderman
Stevens asked about project considerations for the waste water treatment budget.
She asked Alderman Brownfield if there were priorities on the request sheet.
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Alderman Stevens listed a few items from the project considerations and asked if
there was going to be a list made of priorities if some projects couldn’t be completed.
Mr. Schone replied that all the projects listed are important and is looking for
guidance from Council if they feel the same way. Mr. Schone offered to create a
priority list. He also stated that he is identifying all the items on the list as needed
items to be addressed and he is bringing this plan to try to get some of the jobs done
so residents feel that their tax dollars are being used. Alderman Brownfield stated that
staff has other responsibilities and when an emergency happens, production stops. He
also stated that a list may not be needed but just having a plan will help. Mayor
Manier shared that Public Works had discussed that it is not necessarily a priority list
but let’s do all that we can. Alderman Brownfield agreed.

Chairman Brownfield, introduced City Engineer Dennis Carr to provide updates about
the Enterprise Lease Program. Mr. Carr shared that this program has been discussed
previously in Public Works where it was noted that there is a global microchip
shortage that has stopped production of 2021 vehicles. Mr. Carr noted that the
program called for eleven Public Works and eight Police Department vehicles to be
replaced. He shared that they removed one of the Public Works vehicles from the
original consideration. Mr. Carr shared the schedule for the upcoming fiscal year and
shared that they have looked into the difference between purchasing locally versus
ordering from the factory. He noted that purchasing locally would be about $15 per
month, per vehicle, more which would result in approximately $6500 per year total.
Matt DeLand from Enterprise leasing provided that there is a $400 service charge
when selling the vehicle. He also shared that the information is available online.
Alderman Brownfield said his apprehension was due to the amount of information
provided very quickly. Alderman Dingledine shared his trust in Mr. Carr because of his
previous experience with the program and he likes that this allows a smooth payment
option. Alderman Adams stated his interest in using the replacement of nine vehicles
this year as a trial run. Mr. Forsythe reached out to Rock Island who shared that they
have been happy with the program as well. Mayor Manier expressed his interest in
using the local business because they give back to the community. Alderman Cobb
asked for clarification on the price difference if we do obtain the vehicle locally. Mr.
Deland shared that the slight increase is due to a dealer holdback fee that the leasing
company would not receive if the vehicle is obtained locally. Alderman Brownfield
asked if there are any other fees throughout the course of the lease. Mr. DelLand
shared the fee breakdown for the leased life of the vehicle. Mr. Forsythe asked if
Council was interested in staff bringing this proposal back at the next meeting for
consideration. It was agreed to do so. Alderman Cobb asked if Mr. Carr had ever
received any concerns about the program when he was in Freeport. Mr. Carr shared
that his only concerns were personnel based. He noted that personnel had questioned
why the City was investing in its equipment and not its personnel.

Chairman Brownfield, introduced Mr. Schone to provide department updates. Mr.
Schone noted that there have been a few water leaks that have been addressed, they
have picked up more brush and they are cleaning up extra rock with the street
sweeper and blowers. He shared that residents have been appreciative. Mr. Schone
shared that they will start making improvements to the Legion Road facility. Mayor
Manier stated that he’s not sure that any of the rock stuck to the roads this past year
due to the quantity in the curbs and gutters. Mr. Butler agreed and stated that in
some places it feels that it is a gravel road and we should look at it more carefully. Mr.
Carr shared that once the clean-up is completed, he will review the issues. He noted
that rock will not stick to brand new asphalt and a new process is being developed to
handle the situation. Mr. Carr went on to share that the Lawndale project is about to
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Mayor

City Administrator

begin and Holland will follow. The Hilldale project design is near completion. Planning
and Zoning Director Oliphant shared an update regarding the Comprehensive Plan. He
shared that the data gathering is near completion and they will schedule a kick-off
open house as well as stakeholder interviews.

Mayor Manier asked if Mr. Carr was aware of the crop concern that was shared during
Public Comments. Mr. Carr shared that this also happened along Orange Prairie Road
in Peoria and they will follow up with the Montgomery’s. Mayor Manier stated, in
response to the transportation concerns, that he had met with Jim Bremner, the
Township Supervisor and had also shared this concern and had offered to put funds
towards the program. He also noted that CityLink is doing a survey to consider
Washington and asked if Mr. Oliphant could check with CityLift if they would consider
as well. He noted that CityLink would require 35% of the cost to be paid for by the
City. Mayor also shared that he had reached out to WeCare at which time he offered a
donation to acquire their service and they were not interested.

City Administrator Forsythe introduced Finance Director Baxter who provided a
summary of the Budget Review - Group 3 (Street & Related Funds, Capital Project
Funds and Remainder of General Fund). He noted this was also discussed at the Public
Works meeting. Mr. Forsythe requested that Council note how aggressive they would
like to be with Capital Improvements. Ms. Baxter shared a visual presentation that is
included and made part of these minutes. She began with an overview of the
Legislative/Administrative Accounts. She noted that these are smaller funds. Ms.
Baxter pointed out the “Variance Column” because it highlights the difference
between the previous year and this year. In the column, Ms. Baxter reviewed the line
item “Professional Fees” because of the increase. She shared that it will increase due
to Compensation and Classification Study and the Recodifying of the Code. Ms. Baxter
also noted that there is a slight increase in the budget due to the need to purchase a
few Tyler Modules which will complete the City’s implementation of the new
software. She also noted that personnel is up slightly. Alderman Cobb asked about the
storage unit. Former City Clerk Brown shared that the unit houses old records from
the previous attorney that may contain original documents and once the current
records at City Hall are destroyed, the records in the storage unit will be moved to City
Hall for storage. Ms. Baxter shared budget updates in City Hall and noted increases
due to the addition of personnel and a new phone system. Alderman Cobb asked if the
$2,400 allocated to phone maintenance will go away with the new phone system. Ms.
Baxter stated that she wasn’t quite sure due to the new system style but there is a
possibility it could go away. Ms. Baxter introduced Mr. Schone to provide an update
from the Street Department. Mr. Schone opened the floor for any questions.
Alderman Cobb asked about the bridge inspection fees since City Engineer Dennis Carr
is getting his license. Mr. Carr shared that there is an issue with obtaining the license
online and we had to budget for the bridge inspections in the event that the online
issue is not corrected. Alderman Cobb asked about the message board. Mr. Schone
shared that they are using the current message board which was purchased just after
the tornado but it isn’t enough and is in poor shape so a second board is needed.
Alderman Cobb asked if the budgeted money for the Fog Seal would cover all MFT
plans. Mr. Carr responded that this would cover the next fiscal year’s MFT project but
it can be pulled out of the budget because IDOT gave approval to use MFT funds for
the rock issues. Ms. Baxter explained that the Telecommunications Tax has been
declining and we use that fund to fund the TC3 Contract. Police Chief McCoy stated
that this is the new fee and we will no longer pay per call. Mr. Forsythe noted during
the early phase of COVID it was agreed upon to use up to $500,000 of this fund,
however, none of it was used. Ms. Baxter then proceeded to discuss the cemetery. It
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was noted that the expenses are more than the revenue and that an increase in prices
and fees is likely needed. The last increase was done in 2013. Mr. Forsythe noted that
the fee increase could take place at a later time and we don’t want to receive revenue
but just cover our cost. Mr. Schone noted that he and City Clerk Brod are researching
other communities to see where we align. Ms. Baxter introduced Mr. Carr to share
information about the MFT. No questions were asked regarding the MFT budget. Ms.
Baxter went on to discuss Storm Water Management. She noted that we do not have
a funding source for these projects. Mr. Forsythe stated that putting these funds into
their own budget, instead of the general fund, allows Council to see how the funds are
being spent. Mr. Schone stated that there are many small projects that are being done
and this will help track their spending better. Mr. Carr shared that some of these
projects have grants which help. Alderman Cobb asked if the $60,000 that was just
approved for the Gillman project could come out. Mr. Schone confirmed that it can.
Alderman Stevens asked about a ditch project. Mr. Schone replied some of the ditches
are filled in and he feels they can do the project engineering work in-house and utilize
a wheeled excavator to clear the ditches from the road. Mr. Schone shared that
several neighborhoods could use this. Ms. Baxter went on to share information
regarding the Washington 223 Debt Service Fund and the Mallard Crossing Special
Services Area Fund which appear but there is no budget since they are paid off. Mr.
Forsythe shared that there is $100,000 in the Build Illinois Program for 223 but there is
a communication lag due to a change in State Senators. Mayor Mainer noted that it is
a portion of the “Brady Bill” and we should have more information soon. Mr. Forsythe
shared that the rent income from the farm has increased due to the new lease. Ms.
Baxter then shared information for the combined Freedom Parkway and Lakeshore
projects. Mr. Carr shared they can start construction in September. Mr. Forsythe
noted that the advantage of starting sooner, rather than later, opens up the
properties for private development. Alderman Cobb asked if future PPUATS money
could be used and it was confirmed. Mr. Oliphant clarified that the PPUATS money is
earmarked but now we’d like to move the project ahead of its original schedule. Mr.
Carr shared that Bobolink project should start around April 1, 2021 and may creep into
the next fiscal year. Mr. Carr gave details about the Freedom Parkway and Lakeshore,
Hilldale, Safe Routes to School, Centennial Recreation Trail, N. Lawndale, and W.
Holland projects. Ms. Baxter reviewed the General Fund Unrestricted. She shared that
they are remaining conservative in their estimates. She stated that this is where
transfers into the other funds came from. Ms. Baxter shared the General Fund
Summary which takes all the departments breaks down all expenditures into
categories. She noted that we have a very aggressive Capital Program within the
budget which would take our fund balance to just under $5.2 million from our starting
balance of $10.8 million that is projected down to $5.6 million. We are at a 49% fund
balance ratio and our minimum standard is 25% which results in a surplus of just over
$2 million. Mr. Forsythe shared that we don’t have a new projection yet for the new
sales tax that started January 1, 2021 and will be a revenue source. Mr. Forsythe
brought forth to the Council the question of if they are comfortable with using
reserves to fund an aggressive Capital Improvement Plan. Alderman Butler asked how
the fund balance compares to our total reserves. Mr. Forsythe shared that there are
reserves in other funds as well as this fund. Alderman Butler expressed his concern
with being so aggressive that this may spend all reserves within two years. Ms. Baxter
agreed that we could not do this two years in a row. Alderman Butler expressed his
concern with the cost increase for operations and personnel. She also noted reserves
in Health Insurance, IMRF and Social Security. Mayor Manier noted a concern
regarding if the new Internet Tax revenue would make up for the local sale tax deficits
when people go back to work full time. Mr. Forsythe noted that the biggest projects in
the budget are Freedom Parkway and Hilldale. Alderman Brownfield asked Council to
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2" Reading
Ordinance:
Authorizing an
Intergovernmental
Agreement for a
Recycling Collection
Program

2" Reading
Ordinance:
Increasing the
allowed number of
liquor licenses

1%t Reading
Ordinance:
Authorizing an
Agreement with
Tazewell County for
Building Inspection
Services

Alderman’s
Comments

remember that Council had tasked the Staff to be aggressive due to lack of projects in
the past. Mr. Forsythe shared his desire to visit a policy pertaining to Council’s
appetite for the total reserve with the current policy’s desire is a balance of 25% or
revenue. Alderman Cobb agreed with Alderman Butler. Mr. Forsythe stated that he
will take the input and help tweak the budget. He also noted that we will not continue
to add staff at the rate that was done this year but this year allowed us to make up for
years of being understaffed. City Treasurer Ellen Dingledine suggested doing a
projected budget that would show a little further in the future. Mayor Manier agreed.

City Administrator Forsythe provided the second reading of the following ordinance,
by title and brief synopsis: an ordinance authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk of the
City of Washington, Tazewell County, lllinois to enter into an Intergovernmental
Agreement between the City of Washington and County of Tazewell for a County
approved recycling collection program.

Alderman Dingledine moved and Alderman Cobb seconded.

Alderman Stevens asked if we could use this money towards the glass recycling
dumpster. Mr. Forsythe stated that we could, however it would reduce the amount
allocated for brush pick up. Alderman Stevens noted an increase to $45,000 to fully
fund a brush pick up program and that would be leftover money. Ms. Baxter noted
that the $45,000 is the full cost of the brush pick-up and the Christmas tree recycling
programs, which includes equipment and labor so if it is used for the glass recycling,
the balance would have to come from the general fund.

On roll call the vote was:
Ayes: 7 Adams, Blundy, Brownfield, Butler, Cobb, Dingledine, Stevens

Nays: O
Motion declared carried.

City Administrator Forsythe provided the second reading of the following ordinance,
by title and brief synopsis: an ordinance Increasing the allowed Number of Class A
Liquor Licenses from 10 to 11.

Alderman Brownfield moved and Alderman Dingledine seconded.

On roll call the vote was:
Ayes: 7 Adams, Blundy, Brownfield, Butler, Cobb, Dingledine, Stevens,

Nays: O
Motion declared carried.

City Administrator Forsythe provided first reading of the following ordinance, by title
and brief synopsis: an ordinance authorizing an intergovernmental agreement
between the City of Washington and County of Tazewell to provide for use of its
building inspectors to satisfy the City’s needs for inspections and plan reviews

Alderman Brownfield stated that he had a constituent reach out to him regarding the
recent gas and electrical hikes. This person shared that they had seen on Facebook
that we talk about this during our budget process. Alderman Brownfield asked Ms.
Baxter to clarify when that happens. Ms. Baxter stated in the past year, a bid went out
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Adjournment

that received Council approval and we are locked into the rate so the company can
not pass the fees back on to the residents. Alderman Stevens asked if this means we
are locked into these rates and won’t received anything excessive. It was confirmed.
Alderman Cobb noted that bulk pick up is happening this and next week and the
Wienermobile will be on the Square on Friday.

At 8:28 p.m. Alderman Brownfield moved and Alderman Adams seconded to adjourn.
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.

Valeri L. Brod, City Clerk
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Washington City Council Meeting — March 1, 2021
Bob & Allison Montgomery — 1322 N. Main St.

We request that the street light at Cruger and Devonshire be aligned directly over the
road instead of at an angle, because the oblong illumination pattern negatively impacts
our soybean harvest.

During the design of the Cruger Recreation Trail, Phase 2, | contacted Cody Davis of
Ameren and Washington’s former Public Works Director Ed Andrews. | requested that
all the street lights on Cruger, adjacent to our field, be aligned directly over the road.

On July 12, 2018, | provided Cody and Ed copies of the lllinois Center for Transportation
studies entitled “Roadway Lighting’s Impact On Altering Soybean Growth” Volume 1 &

2. Soybeans react to shorter days and artificial lighting prevents them drying down for

harvest.

Ed told us only two lights would be changed. | replied that we would compare harvest
where the lights were changed to the one light which was left at an angle.

In 2020, at harvest, we picked 100% of the soybeans adjacent to the Comfort Way and
Breeze Way street lights. The soybeans at Devonshire remained green and could not be
harvested. In addition, the combine had to maneuver around them and avoid backing
into a power pole.

We reviewed the IDOT manual on Lighting — Chapter 56. | quote the following:

56-5.05, ¢ - “Light Trespass. Lighting can have considerable impact on crops and must be
considered when lighting is installed in rural areas.”

56-4.02 - “noting areas of high ambient lighting or areas especially sensitive to trespass
lighting (e.g., soybean fields).”

Being a federally funded recreation trail, we would like IDOT standards to apply and
request the street light at Cruger and Devonshire be aligned directly over the road
instead of at an angle. Thank you.

(photos attached)









Budget Review - Group 3
(Streets and Street Related Funds; Capital Project Funds; and Remainder of General Fund,
including Unrestricted and General Fund Summary)

Please note the most efficient way to approach the budget review is to look at the attached budget
sheets for each fund and then go through the detail and notes that are included in the Incode Web
Budget Management portal. Call Joanie if you need any help navigating the portal (444-1124).

General Fund

¢ Summary — summarizes all the revenue and expenses for the General Fund

e Unrestricted — Fund 100, Department 010 — this shows all unrestricted revenue going
in to the General Fund as well as transfers to other funds and the net expenditures
from the General Fund departments

e Legislative/Administrative — Fund 100, Department 001

e City Hall - Fund 100, Department 002

e Streets — Fund 100, Department 003

e Telecommunications Tax — Fund 100, Department 009

¢ | am including the other General Fund departments that were reviewed with Group 2
since some changes have been made in regard to Personnel once those numbers were
finalized, Grant Proceeds have now been reflected, and some other
Revenue/Operation/Capital changes may have been made

Special Funds

¢ Cemetery - Fund 200
e Motor Fuel Tax — Fund 206
e Storm Water Management — Fund 218

Capital Project Funds

e Mallard Crossing Spec. Serv. Area — Fund 406

e Washington 223 Capital Project Fund — Fund 409

¢ Freedom Parkway/Lakeshore Dr. Capital Project Fund — Fund 411
e Hilldale Ave. Capital Project Fund — Fund 413

e Safe Routes to Schools Fund — Fund 420

e Recreation Trail Extension Fund — Fund 421

¢ N. Lawndale Spec. Serv. Area ~ Fund 430

W. Holland Spec. Serv. Area — Fund 431

Debt Service Funds

e Washington 223 Debt Service Fund — Fund 305



General Fund Summary (Restricted, Designated and Unrestricted) - Fund 100

| |

|

Beginning Fund Balance

|

Unrestricted
Legislative/Administrative
City Hall
Streets
Police
Tourism/Economic Development
Planning, Zoning & Code Enforcement
Fire & Rescue
Telecommunications Tax

TOTAL REVENUES

Personnel

Operations

Capital

Debt Service

interfund Transfers
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

11,414,946 11,791,907 10,822,864

10,430,183 9,454,411 9,449,000 10,350,098 9,799,000 350,000

2,132 1,238 1,400 940 2,200 800

19,904 13,064 12,400 14,200 27,946 15,546

278,747 266,003 274,000 274,933 298,120 24,120

727,982 663,607 742,000 742,854 807,400 65,400
64,564 61,014 75,000 205,000 50,000 (25,000)

0 172 0 37,050 136,000 136,000

24,743 26,864 285,599 289,810 290,648 5,049
242,811 209,890 210,000 182,000 165,000 (45,000}

11,791,066 10,696,263 11,049,399 12,096,885 11,576,314 526,915

4,978,117 5,015,901 5,656,650 5,427,495 5,890,850 234,200

1,972,237 2,272,635 3,020,222 2,641,581 3,648,782 628,560
812,991 240,998 1,056,700 965,256 966,875 {89,825)

0 0 0 0 0 0

5,229,661 2,079,876 4,153,899 4,031,596 6,266,445 2,112,546
12,993,006 9,609,410 13,887,471 13,065,928 16,772,952 2,885,481

(1,201,940) 1,086,853  (2,838,072) (969,043) (5,196,638)

5,626,226

Unrestricted 4,493,253
Recycling Grant {45,120)

Tele. Tax 1,178,093

5,626,226

All Gen. Funds

End. Bal. as % of Total Revenue 49%

3.70%
57.14%
125.37%
8.80%
8.81%
-33.33%
#DIV/0!

1.77%
-21.43%
4.77%

4.14%
20.81%
-8.50%
#DIv/0!
50.86%
20.78%



Unrestricted Account (Fund 100, Department 010)

| B

Begilnning Fund ‘BaI‘ance 9,903,720 10,252,324 9,378,533
310-1000 Property Tax 194,566 333,791 0 0 0 0  #DIV/O!
310-2500 Sales Tax 3,100,887 2,939,388 3,295,000 3,165,000 3,200,000 (95,000) -2.88%
310-3000 Local Use Tax 512,504 536,643 557,500 704,000 740,000 182,500 32.74%
310-3600 Home Rule Sales Tax 2,152,494 2,002,884 2,192,000 2,311,000 2,350,000 158,000 7.21%
310-3700 Home Rule Sales Tax - Infrastructure 697,997 801,154 900,000 924,000 935,000 35,000 3.89%
320-1000 Licenses - Liquor 29,075 35,564 35,000 35,000 35,000 0 0.00%
320-1500 Licenses - Video Gaming 4,675 28,950 30,000 32,500 33,000 3,000 10.00%
320-2500 Franchise Fees - Ameren 141,629 176,040 164,000 164,000 164,000 0 0.00%
320-3500 Franchise Fees - Comcast/MTCO 223,947 209,255 225,000 195,000 200,000 (25,000) -11.11%
320-4500 Francise Fees - Solid Waste 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.00%
320-5000 Licenses - Misc. 0 0 0 200 0 0 #DIV/0!
330-1000 Building & Sign Permits 34,791 33,265 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 0.00%
330-1200 Enterprise Zone Application Fee 17,978 3,155 10,000 18,000 10,000 0 0.00%
340-1000 State Income Tax 1,713,840 1,629,846 1,739,000 1,834,000 1,840,000 101,000 5.81%
340-1500 Personal Property Repl. Tax 0 3,852 0 0 0  #DIV/O!
340-3000 Video Gaming Tax 66,188 67,205 65,000 50,000 60,000 (5,000) -7.69%
340-4500 Grant Proceeds - CURE Grant - 0 0 0 683,398 0 0 #DIV/0!
350-1000 Fines - Court 75,385 79,151 70,000 75,000 70,000 0 0.00%
350-1500 Fines - Parking 3,580 2,160 3,000 500 3,000 0 0.00%
350-2000 Fines - Liquor Code Violations 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/O!
350-2500 Fines - Ordinance Violations 35,790 23,065 25,000 8,000 20,000 (5,000) -20.00%
350-3000 Forfeited Inspection Fees 400 300 0 0 0 0  #DIV/O!
370-1000 Electric Aggregation Fees 53,017 49,394 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 0.00%
370-5000 Zoning Variance & Plat Fees 1,600, 2,275 1,500 2,000 2,000 500 33.33%
370-5300 Yard Waste Stickers 11,762 10,569 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
380-1000 Interest Income 121,546 153,768 50,000 65,000 50,000 0 0.00%
380-9000 Misc. Revenue 8,600 9,256 5,000 1,500 5,000 0 0.00%
380-9800 Sale of Land 0 91,247 0 0 0 0  #Div/0!
390-2800 Transfer from Storm Water Management 1,225,872 230,234 0 0 0 0  #Div/o!

TOTAL REVENUES 10,430,183 9,454,411 9,449,000 10,350,098 9,799,000 350,000 3.70%



Unrestricted Account (Fund 100, Department 010)

950-1300
950-1400
950-2600
950-4300
950-4400
950-4500
950-4600
950-5500
950-8000
950-8500
950-9500

Dept. 001
Dept. 002
Dept. 003
Dept. 004
Dept. 005
Dept. 006
Dept. 007

Transfer to Washington 223 impr.
Transfer to Freedom Parkway/Lakeshore Dr Impr
Tranfer to Motor Fuel Tax Fund
Transfer to N. Lawndale Spec. Serv. Area
Transfer to W. Holland Spec. Serv. Area
Transfer to Hilldale Special Project Fund
Transfer to Mallard Crossing Spec. Serv. Area
Transfer to Emergency Mgmt. Agency Fund
Transfer to Washington 223 Debt Service Fund
Transfer to Storm Water Management Fund
Transfer to WACC Debt Service Fund

TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS

Legislative/Administrative

City Hall

Streets

Police

Tourism/Economic Development
Planning, Zoning & Code Enforcement
Fire & Rescue

TOTAL NET DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

Minimum Standard Balance (25% of Revenues)

Surplus Funds

8,790

©C OO0 O O0o0O0o

33,000
4,079,349
0

309,269
4,430,408

619,984
79,947
2,235,784
3,305,647
45,432
250,587
628,191
7,165,572

11,595,980

{1,165,797)

14,729
4,500
46
30,957
8,368

0
11,694
22,000
924,057
100,000
357,438
1,473,789

760,110
50,679
1,611,340
3,321,859
47,811
261,994
802,226
6,856,019

8,329,808

1,124,603

0

310,000

o
1,644,580
573,660

0

0

42,000

0

150,000
280,500
3,000,740

992,050
49,528
3,101,469
3,900,549
63,605
517,360
577,971
9,202,532

12,203,272

(2,754,272)

0

324,945

0
1,510,944
614,840

0

0

30,000

0

150,000
230,500
2,861,229

900,280
56,428
2,861,289
3,619,247
53,630
318,738
553,048
8,362,660

11,223,889

(873,791)

0
2,200,000
0

205,300
75,500
1,275,000
0

50,000

0
1,025,000
283,375
5,114,175

1,023,850
111,782
2,936,048
4,106,139
114,875
449,760
827,651
9,570,105

14,684,280

(4,885,280)

4,493,253

2,449,750

2,043,503

0
1,890,000
0
(1,439,280)
(498,160)
1,275,000
0
8,000
0
875,000
2,875
2,113,435

31,800
62,254
(165,421)
205,590
51,270
(67,600)
249,680
367,573

2,481,008

#DIv/0!
609.68%
#DIv/0!
-87.52%
-86.84%
#DIV/0!
#DIv/0!
19.05%
#DIV/0!
583.33%
1.02%
70.43%

3.21%
125.69%
-5.33%
5.27%
80.61%
-13.07%
43.20%
3.99%

20.33%



Legislative/Administrative Account (Fund 100, Department 001)

390-1500
390-2000

410-1000
410-2000
410-3000
420-1000
430-1000
450-1000
450-1100
450-1200
450-2000
450-2500

510-1500
530-2000
530-2100
530-3000
530-4000
530-4500
550-1000
550-1500
550-2000
550-2500
550-3000
560-1000

!

Transfer from Water Fund
Transfer from Sewer Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

Salaries - Regular

Salaries - Overtime

Unused Sick Time/GHIP

Salaries - Part-Time

Salaries - Elected Officials

Group Insurance

Health Savings Plan Contribution

Retiree Health Insurance

Unemployment Taxes

Workers Compensation Insurance
TOTAL PERSONNEL

R & M Equipment - Contractual
Legal Fees

Liquor Code Enforcement - Legal Fees
IT Support

Professional Fees

Animal Control Expenses
Postage Expenses
Communications

Publishing Fees

Printing Fees

Recruitment

Membership Dues

1,066
1,066
2,132

211,670
11,966
2,141
36,605
86,461
85,433
2,436
18,000
242

339
455,293

3,313
15,704

23,014
8,700
13,360
2,516
2,626
967
4,416
25,299
4,360

619
619
1,238

311,903
12,257
3,461
46,825
83,900
82,391
2,733
26,500
911

280
571,161

2,243
16,251

28,329
37,393
13,360
2,238
1,381
585
3,623

5,191

700
700
1,400

335,000
11,000
5,200
79,000
91,000
108,000
3,300
28,000
420
400
661,320

2,600
20,000
2,000
55,830
10,400
14,000
3,600
1,500
1,600
5,500
1,000
6,450

47
4
940

307,000
17,000
3,400
114,000
91,000
65,000
3,000
30,300
600
1,000
632,300

3,720
30,000
0
51,250
24,400
13,500
3,000
1,600
1,000
5,900
0
6,900

1,100
1,100
2,200

290,000
11,000
4,500
141,000
93,500
93,000
4,800
34,500
700

500
673,500

3,900
32,000
1,000
60,100
54,000
13,700
3,000
1,600
1,100
4,800
1,000
7,900

400
400
800

(45,000)
0

(700)
62,000
2,500

(15,000)
1,500
6,500
280
100
12,180

1,300
12,000
(1,000)
4,270
43,600
(300)
(600)
100
100
(700)

0
1,450

57.14%
57.14%
57.14%

-13.43%
0.00%
-13.46%
78.48%
2.75%
-13.89%
45.45%
23.21%
66.67%
25.00%
1.84%

50.00%
60.00%
-50.00%
7.65%
419.23%
-2.14%
-16.67%
6.67%
10.00%
-12.73%
0.00%
22.48%



Legislative/Administrative Account (Fund 100, Department 001)

560-1500
560-1600
560-2000
560-2500
560-3000
590-1100
590-2000
610-1500
650-1000
650-2000
910-1900
910-3000
910-9000
910-9100
910-9200
910-9300
910-9800
910-9900

800-1500

950-1800
950-2000

Trai'n'ihg' - Elected Officials
Training - Staff
Subscriptions
Reference Materials/Manuals
Software
Surety Bond Expense
Lease/Rent Expense
R & M Equipment - Commodities
Office Supplies
Miscellaneous Equipment
COVID-19 Expenses
Taxes - Other
Miscellaneous Expense
City Administrator Expense
Community Support
Yard Waste Stickers
Contingency
Bad Debt Expense

TOTAL OPERATIONS

Purchase - Equipment
TOTAL CAPITAL

Transfer to MERF
Transfer to Capital Repl. Fund

TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES

2,706
1,752
306
338
3,658
1,490
3,919
1,049
5,728
2,129
0

0
14,040
0
1,072
10,000
0

0
152,462

10,661
10,661

3,400
300
3,700
622,116

(619,984)

6,533
1,183
1,094
0
27,274
1,341
3,422
1,770
5,093
2,234
0

390
7,673
0
4,806
10,000
0

290
183,697

6,190
6,190

0

300

300
761,348

(760,110)

13,200
6,500
1,500

600
140,000
1,500
3,700
1,500
6,500
2,000
0

50
9,800
2,500
6,500
0

5,000

500
325,230

6,000
6,000

600
300
900
993,450

(992,050)

1,000
500
1,200
200
75,000
1,400
2,700
1,750
6,300
12,000
11,000

8,000

1,000

0

0

0
263,320

4,700
4,700

600
300
200

901,220

(900,280} (1,023,850)

13,200
9,000
1,400

400

85,000
1,500
2,100
1,900
6,500
2,500
8,000

50

10,500
2,500
6,500

0

5,000
500
340,650

11,000
11,000

600
300
200

1,026,050

0

2,500
(100)
(200)
(55,000)

0
(1,600)

400

0

500

8,000

0

700

0
0
0
0
0
15,420

5,000
5,000

(=N =]

32,600

0.00%
38.46%
-6.67%
-33.33%
-39.29%
0.00%
-43.24%
26.67%
0.00%
25.00%
#DIV/0!
0.00%
7.14%
0.00%
0.00%
#DIv/0!
0.00%
0.00%
4.74%

83.33%
83.33%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

3.28%



City Hall Account (Fund 100, Department 002)

390-1500
390-2000

410-1000
410-2000
410-3000
420-1000
450-1000
450-1100
450-1200
450-2000
450-2500
470-1000

510-1000
510-1500
550-1500
550-3000
570-3000
570-3500
590-1000
610-1000
610-1500
650-1500
650-2000
650-2500
910-1900
910-9000

Transfer from Water Fund
Transfer from Sewer Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

Salaries - Regular
Salaries - Overtime
Unused Sick Time/GHIP
Salaries - Part-Time
Group Insurance
Health Savings Plan Contribution
Retiree Health Insurance
Unemployment Taxes
Workers Compensation Insurance
Uniform Allowance
TOTAL PERSONNEL

R & M Building - Contractual
R & M Equipment - Contractual
Communications
Recruitment
Electricity
Heating
Property Insurance
R & M Building - Commodities
R & M Equipment - Commaodities
Operating Supplies
Miscellaneous Equipment
Janitorial Supplies
COVID-19 Expenses
Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL OPERATIONS

9,952
9,952
19,504

46,007

5,413
3,511
11,496

3,909
1,645
1,872
1,075
95
686
615
867

150
31,334

6,532
6,532
13,064

5,112
17

0

o

0

55

0

0
960
55
6,199

10,194
2,352
11,527
0
4,473
1,278
1,463
569
261
1,314
0

705
160
890
35,186

6,200
6,200
12,400

Q0O 0000000 O0OO

21,600
3,000
12,000
0
5,000
1,800
1,600
1,000
600
1,500
1,500
1,000
0
1,500
52,100

7,100
7,100
14,200

QOO0 0000000 OCOOo

15,000
2,400
12,000
100
5,000
1,500
1,300
500
500
1,200
800
500
6,500
500
47,800

13,973
13,973
27,946

12,500
600
200

5,000
300

50

800
150
19,600

16,600
2,400
12,000
100
5,000
1,600
1,500
1,000
700
1,500
1,500
1,000

4,000

1,400
50,300

7,773
7,773
15,546

12,500
600
200

5,000
300

0

50
800
150
19,600

(5,000)
(600)
0

100

0
(200)
(100)
0

100

0

0

0
4,000
(100)
(1,800)

125.37%
125.37%
125.37%

#DIv/0!
#DIV/O!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#Div/o!
#DIv/0!
#Div/0!
#Div/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

-23.15%
-20.00%
0.00%
#DIV/0!
0.00%
-11.11%
-6.25%
0.00%
16.67%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
#DIV/0!
-6.67%
-3.45%



City Hall Account (Fund 100, Department 002)

800-1500 Purchase - Equipment
800-2000 Purchase - Building/Property
TOTAL CAPITAL

950-2000 Transfer to Capital Repl. Fund
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES

10,269
0
10,269

9,828
9,828
99,851

(79,947

12,530
0
12,530

9,828
9,828
63,743

(50,679)

(o]

9,828
9,828

61,928

(49,528)

0
13,000
13,000

9,828

70,628

(56.428)

60,000
0
60,000

9,828

139,728

(111,782)

60,000

60,000

77,800

#DIV/O!

#DIV/0!
0.00%
0.00%

125.63%



Street Account (Fund 100, Department 003)

310-1500 Personal Property Repl. Tax - Washington Township 9,488 6,539 9,000 7,500 8,000 {1,000) -11.11%
310-2500 Road & Bridge Tax 216,522 216,457 220,000 217,133 220,000 0 0.00%
340-4500 Grant Proceeds 5,723 383 0 0 0 0  #DIV/O!
340-5000 Recycling Grant 17,669 20,500 20,500 22,000 45,120 24,620 120.10%
370-5000 Sidewalk & Street Reimb. 2,538 963 2,000 5,000 2,000 0 0.00%
380-9000 Miscellaneous Revenue 26,807 21,161 22,500 23,300 23,000 500 2.22%
TOTAL REVENUES 278,747 266,003 274,000 274,933 298,120 24,120 8.80%
410-1000 Salaries - Regular 494,918 480,911 556,000 550,000 610,000 54,000 9.71%
410-1100 Salaries - Recycling Grant (20,811) (20,812) (22,500) (21,600) (22,800) (300) 1.33%
410-1500 Salaries - Standby 5,383 5,863 6,200 6,000 6,200 0 0.00%
410-2000 Salaries - Overtime 22,172 17,742 25,000 32,000 26,000 1,000 4.00%
410-3000 Unused Sick Time/GHIP 5,358 3,979 8,500 4,000 9,400 900 10.59%
420-1000 Salaries - Part-Time 27,158 25,934 38,000 15,000 41,500 3,500 9.21%
450-1000 Group Insurance 218,170 190,167 254,000 180,000 220,000 (34,000) -13.39%
450-1100 Health Savings Plan Contribution 5,654 6,694 8,500 9,500 9,400 900 10.59%
450-1200 Retiree Health Insurance 36,000 37,950 40,000 42,700 69,000 29,000 72.50%
450-2000 Unemployment Taxes 752 832 800 1,000 1,100 300 37.50%
450-2500 Workers Compensation Insurance 37,129 31,676 42,000 38,000 46,000 4,000 9.52%
470-1000 Uniform Allowance 3,123 3,331 4,100 4,000 4,200 100 2.44%

TOTAL PERSONNEL 835,006 784,267 960,600 860,600 1,020,000 59,400 6.18%



Street Account (Fund 100, Department 003)

510-1000
510-1500
510-2000
510-6500
510-9900
530-1500
530-2000
530-2500
530-3000
530-4000
550-1500
550-2000
560-1000
560-1500
560-2500
560-3000
570-3000
570-3500
590-1000
590-2000
610-1000
610-1500
610-2500
610-3500
610-4000
610-4500
610-5000
610-9900
650-1000
650-1500
650-1800
650-2000
910-1000
910-1900
910-9000

|

R & M Building - Contractual
R & M Equipment - Contractual
R & M Sidewalk Replacement
R & M Street Scaping - Contractual
R & M Street Misc. - Contractual
Engineering Fees
Legal Fees
Drug & Alcohol Testing Expense
IT Support
Professional Fees
Communications
Printing/Publishing Fees
Membership Dues
Training
Reference Materials/Manuals
Software
Electricity
Heating
Property Insurance
Lease/Rent Expense
R & M Building - Commodities
R & M Equipment - Commodities
R & M Asphalt - Commodities
R & M Pavement Marking - Commodities
R & M Snow/Ice Control - Commodities
R & M Sand/Grave! - Commodities
R & M Concrete/Flowable - Commodities
R & M Street Misc. - Commodities
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Health & Safety Equipment
Miscellaneous Equipment
Recycling Grant Expenses
COVID-19 Expenses
Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL OPERATIONS

5,703
767
18,602
17,886
43,528
0
3,838
402
907
7,912
13,664
2,032
450
1,780
38
3,598
62,857
12,733
4,928
7,815
1,218
5,810
18,029
1,554
123,379
2,075
11,292
32,534
363
3,460
2,880
8,246
49,769
0
7,396
477,445

3,773
3,197
12,335
25,052
112,276
32,798
1,866
290
2,864
51,785
15,317
1,014
200
991

70
17,952
59,117
11,318
1,946
15,134
1,734
5,689
45,772
3,778
90,101
24,201
14,209
37,889
297
3,820
3,193
7,374
41,816
903
2,590
652,661

86,000
4,800
16,000
25,000
157,300
7,500

6,500

350
8,600
23,000
16,400
1,500
1,150
2,950
200
1,000
63,000
13,000
2,800
25,250
2,100
6,000
42,000
5,000
130,000
22,750
25,000
42,000
350
4,500
3,250
9,500
44,850
0
4,000
803,600

21,800
5,100
16,545
17,800
126,000
7,500
6,500
350
8,600
17,500
13,500
1,500
800
3,000
200
1,500
45,500
13,000
1,500
25,000
2,000
5,000
40,000
5,000
120,000
15,000
25,000
25,000
250
4,200
2,500
8,500
43,500
6,000
1,000
636,145

38,500
4,800
16,000
35,000
227,300
7,500
6,500
350
8,600
20,000
31,400
1,500
1,150
4,250
150
1,300
63,000
13,000
2,000
26,750
2,000
5,000
40,000
6,000
120,000
16,250
25,000
21,000
300
5,000
3,000
7,500
45,120
3,000
5,000
813,220

(47,500)
0

0
10,000
70,000
0

0

0

0
(3,000)
15,000
0

0
1,300
(50)
300

0

0
(800)
1,500
(100)
(1,000)
(2,000)
1,000
(10,000)
(6,500)
0
(21,000)
(50)
500
(250)
(2,000)
270
3,000
1,000
9,620

-55.23%
0.00%
0.00%

40.00%
44.50%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
-13.04%
91.46%
0.00%
0.00%
44.07%
-25.00%
30.00%
0.00%
0.00%

-28.57%

5.94%

-4.76%
-16.67%
-4.76%
20.00%
-7.69%

-28.57%
0.00%

-50.00%

-14.29%

11.11%
-7.69%

-21.05%

0.60%
#DIV/0!

25.00%

1.20%



Street Account (Fund 100, Department 003)

800-1500
800-2000
800-4000
800-4100
800-4200
800-5000

950-1800
950-2000
950-4200
950-4300

Purchase - Equipment
Purchase - Building/Property
Purchase - Streets/Roads Construction
Purchase - Streets/Roads Engineering
Purchase - Streets/Roads Legal
Purchase - Traffic/Street Lights

TOTAL CAPITAL

Transfer to MERF

Transfer to Capital Repl. Fund

Transfer to Safe Routes to Schools

Transfer to Rec. Trail Ext. Fund
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES
Offset to Recycling Grant

NET DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES

0 30,690
51,441 5,450
520,961 9,744
142,028 35,834
0 0

2,487 0]
716,917 81,718

390,000 370,000

9,151 9,151
0 0
106,512 46

505,663 379,197

2,535,031 1,897,843

(2,256,284) (1,631,840) (3,121,969) (2,883,289) (2,981,168)

(20,500) (20,500)

,235,784) (1,611,340) (3,101,469) (2,861,289) (2,936,048)

20,000
125,000
579,000
129,500

5,000

32,000

890,500

403,500

9,151
170,000
158,618
741,269

3,395,969

{20,500)

5,000
125,000
663,000

80,000
0
30,000
903,000

403,500

9,151
191,650
154,176
758,477

3,158,222

(22,000)

48,000
95,000
452,000
92,000
5,000
30,000
722,000

403,500

9,151
120,211
191,206
724,068

3,279,288

{45,120)

28,000
(30,000)
(127,000)
(37,500)
0
(2,000)
(168,500)

0

0
(49,789)

32,588
(17,201)

(116,681)

140.00%
-24.00%
-21.93%
-28.96%
0.00%
-6.25%
-18.92%

0.00%
0.00%
-29.29%
20.54%
-2.32%

-3.44%



Police Account (Fund 100, Department 004)

310-1000 Property Tax 532,891 531,656 614,000 612,415 657,500 43,500 7.08%
310-1500 Personal Property Repl. Tax 20,571 21,835 20,000 24,000 25,000 5,000 25.00%
310-2000 Cannabis Use Tax 0 3,491 0 11,500 15,000 15,000 #DIV/0!
340-4500 Grant Proceeds 2,171 1,149 0 1,664 2,000 2,000 #DIv/0!
340-5000 Reimb. from WCHS 75,884 77,781 80,000 80,000 82,000 2,000 2.50%
360-5000 Policing/Special Events 9,104 10,119 10,000 0 5,000 (5,000) -50.00%
380-4000 Honors Banquet Donations 6,090 3,600 3,600 2,775 2,500 (1,100) -30.56%
380-9000 Miscellaneous Revenue 1,019 5,200 1,500 1,200 1,000 (500) -33.33%
380-9500 Training Reimbursement 36,488 0 0 0 0 0  #DIV/0!
390-4000 Transfer from Police Spec. Projects - Misc. 0 1,912 6,000 2,400 10,500 4,500 75.00%
390-5000 Transfer from Police Spec. Projects - Tow & Impound 43,764 6,864 6,900 6,900 6,900 0 0.00%
390-9000 Transfer from Telecommunications Tax 217,101 190,253 228,300 200,000 389,763 161,463 70.72%
TOTAL REVENUES 945,083 853,860 970,300 942,854 1,197,163 226,863 23.38%
410-1000 Salaries - Regular 1,589,150 1,667,484 1,765,000 1,800,000 1,925,000 160,000 9.07%
410-1100 Salaries - Police Admin. 209,910 211,411 230,000 225,000 220,000 (10,000} -4.35%
410-2000 Salaries - Overtime 337,198 340,293 350,000 270,000 260,000 (90,000) -25.71%
410-2100 Salaries - Police Admin. Overtime 14,027 20,018 20,000 15,000 20,000 0 0.00%
410-2200 Reimb. by Homeland Security (14,872) (13,618) (10,000) (6,000) (10,000) 0 0.00%
410-2300 Reimb. by ILEAS 0 (25,880) 0 (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) #DIV/0!
410-3000 Unused Sick Time/GHIP : 27,071 27,690 32,000 34,000 35,000 3,000 9.38%
420-1100 Salaries - Police Admin. Part-Time 28,887 46,642 40,000 56,000 63,000 23,000 57.50%
420-1300 Salaries - Part-Time Officers 65,977 59,550 69,000 50,000 69,000 0 0.00%
450-1000 Group Insurance 478,306 433,152 533,000 500,000 570,000 37,000 6.94%
450-1100 Health Savings Plan Contribution 23,672 24,699 27,100 29,500 31,000 3,900 14.39%
450-1200 Retiree Health Insurance 74,000 44,000 46,000 37,000 35,000 (11,000) -23.91%
450-2000 Unemployment Taxes 2,229 2,688 3,200 3,000 3,200 0 0.00%
450-2500 Workers Compensation Insurance 28,742 27,276 32,000 32,000 36,500 4,500 14.06%
470-1000 Uniform Allowance 21,839 20,580 32,000 28,000 32,000 0 0.00%
490-1000 Police Pension Expense 554,375 554,356 634,000 636,415 682,500 48,500 7.65%

TOTAL PERSONNEL 3,440,511 3,440,341 3,803,300 3,699,915 3,962,200 158,900 4.18%



Police Account (Fund 100, Department 004)

510-1000
510-1000
530-2000
530-3000
530-4000
550-1000
550-1500
550-2000
550-2500
550-3000
560-1000
560-1500
560-1600
560-2000
560-2500
560-3000
570-3000
570-3500
590-1000
590-2000
590-3000
610-1000
610-1500
650-1000
650-1500
650-2000
650-2500
910-1900
910-9000
910-9100
910-9200
910-9300

|
|

R & M Building - Contractual

R & M Equipment - Contractual

Legal Fees

IT Support

Professional Fees

Postage Expenses

Communications

Publishing Fees

Printing Fees

Recruitment

Membership Dues

Training

Police Training Reimbursement (current year)

Subscriptions

Reference Materials/Manuals

Software

Electricity

Heating

Property Insurance

Lease/Rent Expense

Contractual Funding - TC3

R & M Building - Commodities

R & M Equipment - Commodities

Office Supplies

Operating Supplies

Misc. Equipment

Janitorial Supplies

COVID-19 Expenses

Misc. Expenses

DARE/CRO Expenses

Fire Arms Training

Police Commission Expense
TOTAL OPERATIONS

23,085
14,946
30,464
7,195
10,881
1,989
26,050
172
2,706
37
5,090
26,702
0

882
149
14,642
12,028
1,686
5,886
7,007
239,189
164
2,314
2,790
3,974
9,268
1,061
0
9,054
0
1,561
1,829
462,801

32,304
15,463
27,825
24,592
8,889
1,926
38,355
0
3,739
300
9,706
9,228
126
1,382
0
10,299
12,356
1,404
4,417
7,409
190,253
1,495
2,879
2,342
3,207
29,300
1,283
1,075
12,039
4,335
15,549
4,556
478,033

21,695
19,832
73,000
25,340
11,600
3,200
33,960
500
6,000
5,000
8,700
33,000
(15,000)
1,500
0
21,100
15,000
2,200
5,000
7,760
228,300
8,500
11,000
5,000
4,500
12,500
5,000
0
13,000
19,000
20,000
6,000
612,187

21,605
19,400
8,300
23,600
9,000
2,215
31,400
0
2,500
0
9,700
22,100
0
1,200
0
13,100
15,000
1,170
4,200
7,325
200,000
1,400
8,000
2,700
4,200
10,300
1,705
9,204
5,000
2,400
1,000
2,000
439,724

26,050
15,400
32,225
23,400
8,200
3,000
25,560
500
6,400
7,500
10,950
43,000
0
1,750
0
28,700
15,500
2,860
4,800
59,000
389,763
8,500
11,000
5,000
5,150
12,500
5,000
5,000
11,600
15,000
25,000
6,000
818,308

4,355
(4,432)
(40,775)
(1,940)
(3,400)
(200)
(8,400)
0
400
2,500
2,250
10,000
15,000
250
0
7,600
500
660
(200)
51,240
161,463

5,000
(1,400)
(4,000)

9,000
0
206,121

20.07%
-22.35%
-55.86%

-7.66%
-29.31%

-6.25%
-24.73%

0.00%
6.67%

50.00%

25.86%

30.30%

-100.00%

16.67%

#DIv/o!
36.02%
3.33%
30.00%
-4.00%
660.31%
70.72%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
14.44%
0.00%
0.00%

#DIV/0!
-10.77%
-21.05%
45.00%
0.00%
33.67%



Police Account (Fund 100, Department 004)

800-1500
800-4100

950-1800
950-2000
950-2500

Purchase - Equipment
Purchase - Building Engineering
TOTAL CAPITAL

Transfer to MERF

Transfer to Capital Repl. Fund

Transfer to Police Spec. Projects - Canine
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES

71,956
0
71,956

255,000
20,462
0
275,462

4,250,730

(3,305,647)

46,883
0
46,883

190,000
20,462
0
210,462

4,175,719

(3,321,859)

59,900 27,000 81,020 21,120
0 0 30,000 30,000
59,900 27,000 111,020 51,120
375,000 375,000 375,000 0
20,462 20,462 20,462 0
0 0 16,312 16,312
395,462 395,462 411,774 16,312

4,870,849 4,562,101 5,303,302 432,453

(3,900,549) (3,619,247) (4,106,139)

35.26%
#DIV/0!
85.34%

0.00%

0.00%
#DIv/0!

4.12%

8.88%



Tourism/Economic Development Account (Fund 100, Department 005)

310-2000
340-4500

410-1000
410-3000
450-1000
450-1100
450-2000

510-9000
530-2000
550-1500
560-1000
560-1500
560-2000
650-2000
910-9000
910-9200
910-9300
910-9400

Hotel/Motel Tax

Grant Proceeds - Economic Support (DCEQ)

TOTAL REVENUES

Salaries - Regular
Unused Sick Time/GHIP
Group Insurance
Health Savings Pian Contribution
Unemployment Taxes
TOTAL PERSONNEL

Contractual Services
Legal Fees
Communications
Membership Dues
Training
Subscriptions
Miscellaneous Equipment
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Tourism Expenses
Economic Development Expenses
Grant Disbursement

TOTAL OPERATIONS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES

64,564

64,564

32,923
477
3,127
542

37,069

45,000
4,904

10,890
1,372
o

0

16
10,500
245

0
72,927

109,996

(45,432

61,014

61,014

33,640
486
6,757
553

41,436

67,389
108,825

7,811)

75,000

75,000

35,000
520
8,500
610

0
44,630

50,000
3,000
0
10,775
1,300
200
100
100
12,500
16,000
0
93,975

138,605

(63,605)

45,000
160,000
205,000

37,000
520
8,000
610

46,130

30,000
1,500
200
10,650
600

0

0

50
2,000
7,500
160,000
212,500

258,630

(53,630)

50,000
0
50,000

47,000
700
8,500
800

50
57,050

51,000
3,000
200
11,025
1,300
200

0

100
10,000
31,000
0
107,825

164,875

(114,875)

(25,000)
0
(25,000)

12,000
180

190
50
12,420

1,000

200
250

0

0
(100)

0
(2,500)
15,000
0
13,850

26,270

-33.33%
#DIV/0!
-33.33%

34.29%
34.62%
0.00%
31.15%
#DIV/0!
27.83%

2.00%
0.00%
#Div/0!
2.32%
0.00%
0.00%
-100.00%
0.00%
-20.00%
93.75%
#DIv/0!
14.74%

18.95%



Planning, Zoning and Code Enforcement Account (Fund 100, Department 006)

340-4500

380-9000

410-1000
410-2000
410-3000
450-1000
450-1100
450-1200
450-2000
450-2500
470-1000
470-1500

Grant Proceeds

Comp. Plan Grant (IDOT)

Residential Rehab Grant (DCEQ/HUD)
Miscellaneous Revenue

TOTAL REVENUES

Salaries - Regular
Salaries - Overtime
Unused Sick Time/GHIP
Group Insurance
Health Savings Plan Contribution
Retiree Health Insurance
Unemployment Taxes
Workers Compensation Insurance
Uniform Allowance
Mileage
TOTAL PERSONNEL

QO OO

120,889
1,763
1,573

27,248
852
7,300
123
2,035

0

35
161,818

172
172

126,493
1,550
1,391

28,873
869
11,000
159
1,639

0

23
172,497

[— I = I = R =]

130,000

2,000
2,000
37,000
1,000
11,500
600
2,300
200

200
186,800

37,000

50
37,050

134,000
3,000
1,400

35,000
1,000
12,400
150
1,500

0

100
188,550

111,000
25,000
0
136,000

100,000
0

1,600
32,000
2,000
21,000
200
1,700

0

0
158,500

111,000
25,000
0
136,000

(30,000)
(2,000)
(400)
(5,000)
1,000
9,500
(400}
(600}
(200)
(200)
(28,300)

#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIv/0!
#DIV/0!

-23.08%
-100.00%
-20.00%
-13.51%
100.00%
82.61%
-66.67%
-26.09%
-100.00%
-100.00%
-15.15%



Planning, Zoning and Code Enforcement Account (Fund 100, Department 006)

510-1000
530-1500
530-2000
530-3000
530-4000
550-1000
550-1500
550-2000
550-2500
550-3000
560-1000
560-1500
560-2000
560-2500
560-3000
650-1000
650-2000
910-9000

800-1500

950-1800
950-2000

R & M Equipment - Contractual
Engineering Fees
Legal Fees
IT Support
Consultation/Contractual
Postage Expenses
Communications
Publishing Fees
Printing Fees
Recruitment
Membership Dues
Training
Subscriptions
Reference Materials/Manuals
Software
Office Supplies
Misc. Equipment
Misc. Expenses
TOTAL OPERATIONS

Purchase - Equipment
TOTAL CAPITAL

Transfer to MERF
Transfer to Capital Repl. Fund

TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES

1,194

19,487
75
45,387
435
401
802

6,275
2,244
933
463
4,322
839
971
341
84,169

2,100
2,500
4,600
250,587

(250,587)

0

0
8,432
639
53,724
435
564
1,577
22

0
6,590
2,148
933
489
5,157
386
210
782
82,088

1,281
1,281

3,800
2,500
6,300
262,166

(261,994)

1,000
2,000
34,000
750
243,500
900

800
1,850
250

200
7,575
5,585
1,175
1,575
5,750
1,600
750
12,800
322,060

2,800
2,800

3,200
2,500
5,700
517,360

(517,360)

0
1,000
34,000
1,200
98,450
600
500
1,200
150
200
1,075
775
745
1,267
5,900
1,200
695
8,500
157,457

4,081
4,081

3,200
2,500
5,700

355,788

(318,738)

1,000
2,000
34,000
1,200
341,250
900

800
1,750
250

200
7,575
5,385
1,175
1,625
5,950
1,500
700
12,800
420,060

1,500
1,500

3,200
2,500
5,700
585,760

(449,760)

(1,300)
(1,300)

(=]

68,400

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
60.00%
40.14%
0.00%
0.00%
-5.41%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
-3.58%
0.00%
3.17%
3.48%
-6.25%
-6.67%
0.00%
30.43%

-46.43%
-46.43%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

13.22%



Fire and Rescue Account (Fund 100, Department 007)

310-1000 Property Tax 0 0 260,599 259,971 260,648 49 0.02%
310-1500 Foreign Fire Insurance Tax 24,743 26,864 25,000 29,839 30,000 5,000 20.00%
390-9000 Transfer from Telecommunications Tax 41,353 36,887 45,000 55,252 41,475 (3,525) -7.83%
TOTAL REVENUES 66,096 63,751 330,599 345,062 332,123 1,524 0.46%
510-1000 R & M Building - Contractual 10,685 7,544 1] 3,000 5,000 5,000  #DIv/0!
510-1000 R & M Equipment - Contractual 0 330 0 0 250 250  #DIV/0!
530-2000 Legal Fees 6,222 877 15,000 2,000 2,000 (13,000) -86.67%
590-1000 Property Insurance 2,597 1,855 2,100 1,500 1,700 (400) -19.05%
590-2500 WVFD & RS Payments 627,270 646,088 665,470 755,267 867,722 202,252 30.39%
590-2600 WVFD & RS Equipment Funding 0 80,000 80,000 66,016 62,100 (17,900) -22.38%
590-2700 WVFD & RS Corp./Admin. Services 0 0 0 0 114,672 114,672 #DIV/0!
590-3000 Contractual Payments - TC3 44,265 36,887 45,000 55,252 41,475 (3,525) -7.83%
610-1000 R & M Building - Commodities 0 0 0 0 0 0  #DIV/O!
610-1500 R & M Equipment - Commodities 0 0 0 0 0 0  #DIv/0!
910-9000 Misc. Expenses 60 0 3,500 1,600 3,500 0 0.00%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 691,099 773,581 811,070 884,635 1,098,419 287,349 35.43%
800-1500 Purchase - Equipment 0 0 32,000 0 61,355 29,355 91.73%
800-2000 Purchase - Building Engineering 3,188 92,396 65,500 13,475 0 (65,500) -100.00%
TOTAL CAPITAL 3,188 92,396 97,500 13,475 61,355 (36,145) -37.07%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 694,287 865,977 908,570 898,110 1,159,774 251,204 27.65%

NET DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES (628,191)  (802,226)  (577,971)  (553,048)  (827,651)



Telecommunications Tax Account (Fund 100, Department 009)

Beginning Fund Balance

| |

340-1000 Telecommunication Tax
380-1000 Interest Income
TOTAL REVENUES

950-4000 Transfer to Police
950-7000 Transfer to Fire & Rescue
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

220,920
21,891
242,811

217,101

41,353
258,454
258,454

(15,643)

186,531
23,359
209,890

190,253

36,887
227,140
227,140

(27,250)

1,511,226

195,000
15,000
210,000

223,300

45,000
273,300
273,300

(63,300)

1,517,583

162,000
20,000
182,000

200,000

55,252
255,252
255,252

(73,252)

1,444,331

150,000
15,000
165,000

389,763
41,475
431,238
431,238
(266,238)

1,178,093

{45,000)

(45,000)

161,463
(3,525)
157,938

157,938

-23.08%
0.00%
-21.43%

70.72%
-7.83%
57.79%

57.79%



Cemetery Account (Fund 200, Department 000)

|

Beginning Fund Balance

360-1000
360-1100
360-5000
360-5100
380-1000
380-9000

410-1000
410-2000
410-3000
420-1000
430-1000
450-1000
450-1100
450-1200
450-2000

.450-2500

470-1000

Grave Sites

Columbarium Niche Sales

Footings

Interment Fees

Interest Revenue

Miscellaneous Revenue
TOTAL REVENUES

Salaries - Regular
Salaries - Overtime
Unused Sick Time/GHIP
Salaries - Part-Time
Salaries - Elected Officials
Group Insurance
Health Savings Plan Contribution
Retiree Health Insurance
Unemployment Taxes
Workers Compensation Insurance
Uniform Allowance
TOTAL PERSONNEL

32,900
3,950
600
32,350
4,424
30
74,254

9,658
850

81
36,367
7,861
3,363

2,100
116
1,786

62,182

20,600
600
1,500
42,850
2,946
630
69,126

10,507
457
124

42,788

8,132
3,890

3,300
119
1,471

70,788

230,831

25,000
2,000
1,500

35,000
2,500

300

66,300

8,000
1,000
250
45,000
8,500
7,000
200
3,400
150
1,900

75,400

230,522

30,000
2,000
1,500

42,000

500
0
76,000

7,800
1,200
200
43,000
8,500
4,000
200
3,700
250
1,600
50
70,500

164,697

25,000
2,000
1,500

40,000

500
0
69,000

21,000
3,500
400
35,000
8,600
13,500
500
3,200
300
1,700
300
88,000

0
0
0
5,000
(2,000)
(300)
2,700

13,000
2,500
150
(10,000)
100
6,500
300
(200)
150
(200)
300
12,600

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
14.29%
-80.00%
-100.00%
4.07%

162.50%
250.00%
60.00%
-22.22%
1.18%
92.86%
150.00%
-5.88%
100.00%
-10.53%
#DIV/0!

16.71%



Cemetery Account (Fund 200, Department 000)

510-1500
510-7000
530-2000
550-1000
550-1500
570-3000
590-1000
590-2000
610-1500
610-7000
650-1000
650-1500
650-2000
910-1900
910-9000

800-1500
800-2000

950-1800

R & M Equipment - Contractual
R & M Grounds - Contractual
Legal Fees
Postage
Communications
Electricity
Property Insurance
Lease/Rent Expense
R & M Equipment - Commodities
R & M Grounds - Commodities
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Miscellaneous Equipment
COVID-19 Expenses
Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL OPERATIONS

Purchase - Equipment
Purchase - Cemetery Improvements
TOTAL CAPITAL

Transfer to MERF
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

5,324
54
179
412
1,436
236
402
64
364
31

23
1,844

9,096
19,465

o

9,000
9,000

90,647

(16,393)

6,080

151
185
1,864
112

186
4,120
20

17
905

608
14,248

0
30,781
30,781

9,000
9,000
124,817

(55,691)

250
10,000
0

200
250
1,600
150
200
150
3,500
50

50
2,250
o

500
19,150

5,000
32,000
37,000

21,500
21,500
153,050

(86,750)

100
8,000
0

200

0
1,600
100
100
125
1,500
25

75
1,000
500
500
13,825

5,000
31,000
36,000

21,500
21,500

141,825

(65,825)

250
10,500

200
250
1,600
100
200
150
2,500
40
100
1,950
500
500
18,840

4,000
30,000
34,000

21,500
162,340

{93,340)

0

500

0

0

0

0
(50)

0

0
(1,000)
(10)

50
(300)

500

0
(310)

(1,000)
(2,000)
(3,000)

9,290

0.00%
5.00%
#DIV/0!
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
-33.33%
0.00%
0.00%
-28.57%
-20.00%
100.00%
-13.33%
#DIV/0!
0.00%
-1.62%

~20.00%
-6.25%
-8.11%

0.00%
0.00%

6.07%



Motor Fuel Tax Fund (Fund 206, Department 000)

||

Beginning Fund Balance

|

340-2000
340-2000
340-2200
340-4500
380-1000
390-1000

800-4000
800-4100

|

State Allotment

High Growth

Transportation Renewal Fund

Rebuild lllinois Grant

Interest Income

Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

Purchase - System

Purchase - Construction Engineering
TOTAL CAPITAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

420,521
25,967
0

0
15,102

461,590

o

461,590

405,913
6,456
205,400
0
16,160

633,975

0
14,686
14,686
14,686

619,289

1,798,135

375,000
o
252,000
0
11,000

638,000

825,000

30,000
855,000
855,000

(217,000)

1,866,696

341,000
43,382
246,000
363,922
2,000

996,304

890,050
295,000
1,185,050

1,185,050

(188,746)

1,677,950

380,000
0
272,500
363,922
1,000

1,017,422

1,200,000

450,000
1,650,000
1,650,000

(632,578)

5,000

0
20,500
363,922
(10,000)
0
379,422

375,000
420,000
795,000

795,000

1.33%
#Div/0!
8.13%
#DIv/0!
-90.91%
#DIv/0!
59.47%

45.45%
1400.00%
92.98%

92.98%



Stormwater Management/Flood Mitigation Fund (Fund 218, Department 000)

||

Beginning Fund Balance

340-4500
380-2000
380-1000
380-9800
390-1000

510-1000
530-1500
530-4000
590-2000
610-9000
910-9000

800-1500
800-5000
800-5100

950-1000

|

Grant Proceeds - FEMA

Rental income

Interest Income

Sale of Land

Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

R & M Property
Engineering Fees
Other Professional Fees
Lease/Rent Expense
R & M System Commodities
Misc. Expenses

TOTAL OPERATIONS

Purchase - Equipment

Purchase - System Construction
Purchase - System Engineering

TOTAL CAPITAL

Transfer to General Fund

TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

0

64,752
3,646

0
1,235,300
1,303,698

1,225,872
1,225,872

1,286,909

16,789

0
10,956
1,968
238,684
100,000
351,608

1,416
7,999
39,086

8,177
56,678

0
31,400
0
31,400

230,234

230,234

318,312

33,296

249,750

412,500
11,000
1,000

0
150,000
574,500

1,600

13,500
10,000

6,000
31,100

0
680,000
86,000
766,000

797,100

(222,600)

278,244

0
11,000
100

0
150,000
161,100

1,000
100,000
3,000
5,000
500
2,500
112,000

0
120,000
50,000
170,000

282,000

(120,900)

157,344

400,000
11,000

0

0
1,025,000
1,436,000

1,600
500,000
13,500
5,000
16,000
5,000
541,100

5,000
1,005,000
12,000
1,022,000

1,563,100
(127,100)

30,244

(12,500)
0

(1,000)
0
875,000
861,500

0
500,000
0

(5,000)
16,000

(1,000)
510,000

5,000
325,000
(74,000)
256,000

766,000

-3.03%
0.00%
-100.00%
#DIV/0!
583.33%
149.96%

0.00%
#DIV/0!
0.00%
-50.00%
#DIv/0!
-16.67%
1639.87%

#DIV/0!
47.79%
-86.05%
33.42%

#DIV/0!
#D1v/0!

96.10%



Mallard Crossing Special Service Area Fund (Fund 406, Department 000)

Beginning Fund Balance

| |

310-1000 Property Taxes

380-1000 Interest Revenue

390-1000 Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

700-1000 SSA Bond Principal
700-1500 SSA Bond Interest
TOTAL CAPITAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

47,018

47,027

44,000
4,275
48,275

48,275

(1,248)

46,885

273
11,694
58,852

46,000

2,185
48,185
48,185

10,667

o O O o

o

o 0 oo

o

[ =R e R -

[= 2 =)

[= 2N == I =]

o

#DIV/01
#DIV/0!
#DIv/0!
#DIv/0!

#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!



Washington 223 Capital Project Fund (Fund 409, Department 000)

Beginning Fund Balance

340-4500
380-2000
390-1000

530-1500
530-4000
530-2000
910-3000

800-3000
800-3100

Grant Proceeds - DCEO

Lease Income

Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

Engineering Fees
Professional Fees
Legal Fees
Property Taxes
TOTAL OPERATIONS

Purchase - Construction

Purchase - Construction Engineering
TOTAL CAPITAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

8,790
8,790

8,790
8,790

(=]

8,790

14,729
14,729

4,000

1,153
9,576
14,729

[=]

14,729

0
60,000

60,000

10,000
10,000

o

10,000

50,000

66,667

66,667

10,353
10,353

o

10,353

56,314

56,314

100,000
66,000
0
166,000

0
100,000
0
11,500
111,500

0

0

0
111,500
54,500

110,814

100,000
6,000

0
106,000

0

0
1,500
101,500

Q

101,500

#DIV/0!
10.00%

#DIv/o!
176.67%

#DIv/0!

#DIv/0!
15.00%
1015.00%

#DIV/0!
#DIv/0!
#DIv/0!

1015.00%



Freedom Parkway/Lakeshore Drive Improvement Capital Project Fund (Fund 411, Department 000)

| |

Beginning Fund Balance

340-4500 Grant Proceeds
390-1000 Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

800-3000 Purchase - System Construction
800-3100 Purchase - System Engineering
TOTAL CAPITAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

(= -]

o

4,500
4,500

0
19,445
19,445
19,445

(14,945)

0
310,000
310,000

0
310,000
310,000
310,000

0

(14,945)

0
324,945
324,945

0
310,000
310,000
310,000

14,945

0
2,200,000
2,200,000

1,500,000

700,000
2,200,000
2,200,000

0

0
1,890,000
1,890,000

1,500,000
390,000
1,890,000

1,890,000

#DiIv/o!
609.68%
609.68%

#DIV/0!
125.81%
609.68%

609.68%



Hilldale Ave. Improvement Special Project Fund (Fund 413, Department 000)

Beginning Fund Balance

390-1000 Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

800-3000 Purchase - System
800-3100 Purchase - System Engineering
TOTAL CAPITAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

o

o

o

o

1,275,000
1,275,000

1,150,000

125,000
1,275,000
1,275,000

0

1,275,000
1,275,000

1,150,000
125,000
1,275,000

1,275,000

#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

#DIv/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIv/0!

#DIV/O!



Safe Routes to Schools Fund (Fund 420, Department 000)

Beginning Fund Balance

340-4500 Grant Proceeds
390-3000 Transfer from General Fund - Streets
TOTAL REVENUES

800-2000 Purchase - Building/Land Improvement
800-3000 Purchase - System

800-3100 Purchase - System Engineering
TOTAL CAPITAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

o

0O O 00

o

0
0
60,211
60,211

60,211

(60,211)

400,000
170,000
570,000

15,000
450,000
105,000
570,000

570,000

0

(60,211)

400,000
191,650
591,650

20,800
450,850
120,000
591,650

591,650

0

(60,211)

0
120,211
120,211

50,000
10,000
60,000
60,000

60,211

(400,000)
(49,789)
(449,789)

(15,000)
(400,000)
(95,000)
(510,000)

{510,000)

-100.00%
-29.29%
-78.91%

-100.00%
-88.89%
-90.48%
-89.47%

-89.47%



Recreation Trail Extension Fund (Fund 421, Department 000)

| || | | |

Begi‘nning Fund Balance {108,618) (50,822) {21,446)
320-4000 Grant Proceeds - TAP 287,428 0 0 0 0 0  #DIV/0!
320-4500 Grant Proceeds - ITEP 0 0 0 0 255,840 255,840 #DIV/0!
390-1000 Transfer from General Fund - Streets 106,512 46 158,618 154,176 191,206 32,588 20.54%
TOTAL REVENUES 393,940 46 158,618 154,176 447,046 288,428 181.84%
800-2000 Purchase - Building/Property 0 0 0 20,000 0 0  #DIV/0!
800-3000 Purchase - System Construction 374,922 0 0 0 380,000 380,000  #DIW/0!
800-3100 Purchase - System Engineering 41,313 43,641 50,000 104,800 45,600 (4,400) -8.80%
TOTAL CAPITAL 416,235 43,641 50,000 124,800 425,600 375,600 751.20%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 416,235 43,641 50,000 124,800 425,600 375,600 751.20%
REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (22,295) (43,595) 108,618 29,376 21,446

Ending Fund Balance



N. Lawndale Special Service Area Capital Project Fund (Fund 430, Departments 003-Streets; 018-Storm Water Management)

Beginning Fund Balance

310-1000
390-1000

530-2000

530-2000

800-3000
800-3100
800-3200

800-3000
800-3100
800-3200

|

Property Taxes
Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

Streets 003 :

Legal Fees

Storm Water 018 :
Legal Fees

TOTAL OPERATIONS

Streets - Purchase 003 :
System Construction
System Engineering
System Legal
Storm Water - Purchase 018 :
System Construction
System Engineering
System Legal
TOTAL CAPITAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

o

o

30,957
30,957

310

111
421

18,261
2,939

15,196

3,184
39,580
40,001

(9,044)

16,000
1,644,580
1,660,580

950,000
99,250
0

575,600
35,730

0
1,660,580

1,660,530

{9,044)

16,500
1,510,944
1,527,444

896,300
107,700
0

475,100
38,800

0
1,518,400
1,518,400

9,044

16,500
205,300
221,800

38,300
1,000
0

181,500
1,000

0
221,800

221,800

500
(1,439,280)
(1,438,780)

{911,700)
(98,250)

(1,438,780}

(1,438,780)

3.13%
-87.52%
-86.64%

#DIv/0!

#DIV/0!

-95.97%
-98.99%

-86.64%

-86.64%



W. Holland Special Service Area Capital Project Fund (Fund 431, Departments 003-Streets; 018-Storm Water Management)

|

Beginning Fund Balance

|

310-1000
390-1000

530-2000

530-2000

800-3000
800-3100
800-3200

800-3000
800-3100
800-3200

Property Taxes
Transfer from General fund
TOTAL REVENUES

Streets 003 :

Legal Fees

Storm Water 018 :
Legal Fees

TOTAL OPERATIONS

Streets - Purchase 003 :
System Construction
System Engineering
System Legal
Storm Water - Purchase 018 :
System Construction
System Engineering
System Legal
TOTAL CAPITAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUE OVER {(UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

o

o o

o o OO

8,368
8,368

[=]

3,390
1,174

3,673
1,271
9,508
9,508

(1,140)

4,500
573,660
578,160

300,000
42,000
0

216,000
20,160
0
578,160
578,160

1]

{1,140)

4,500 4,500 0 0.00%
614,840 75,500 (498,160) -86.84%
619,340 80,000 (498,160) -86.16%

0 o 0  #Div/o!

0 0 0  #DIV/0!

0 0 0  #Div/o!
319,500 0 (300,000) -100.00%
43,000 0 (42,000) -100.00%

0 0 0  #DIv/O!
235,000 80,000 (136,000) -62.96%
20,700 0 {20,160) -100.00%

0 0 0  #DIv/0!
618,200 80,000 (498,160) -86.16%
618,200 80,000 (498,160) -86.16%

1,140 0



Washington 223 Debt Service Fund (Fund 305, Department 000)

| ||

Beginning Fund Balance

| |

340-4500 Loan Proceeds

380-2000 Lease Income

390-3000 Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

700-1000 Principal and Interest
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Fund Balance

1,000,000

59,744
4,079,349
5,139,093

5,124,157
5,124,157

5,124,157

14,936

0
59,745
924,057
983,802

983,802
983,802

983,802

0

0 © o o

o O O O

o O o o

o O O o

#DIV/0!
#DIv/0!
#DIv/o!
#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!
#DIv/0!

#DIV/0!



